

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL)
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney General of)
the United States, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:06-CV-01384
(DST, PLF, EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS TEXAS
STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES, AUSTIN BRANCH OF THE NAACP,
RODNEY LOUIS, NICOLE LOUIS, WINTHROP GRAHAM, YVONNE GRAHAM,
WENDY RICHARDSON, JAMAL RICHARDSON, MARISA RICHARDSON,
NATHANIEL LESANE, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY,
JOVITA CASARES, ANGIE GARCIA, AND OFELIA ZAPATA**

Dated May 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The Voting Rights Act.....	2
1. The Genesis of the Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	2
2. Section 5	6
a) Preclearance Rules.....	6
b) Scope Of Coverage	7
c) Bailout.....	9
d) Expiration	9
3. Congressional Reauthorizations Of Section 5	9
a) 1970 Reauthorization.....	10
b) 1975 Reauthorization.....	10
c) 1982 Reauthorization.....	12
d) 2006 Reauthorization: The VRARA	13
B. The Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One	15
1. The District’s Creation, Operation And Governance	15
2. Participation In The District’s Political Process.....	16
3. The District’s Preclearance Submissions.....	17
4. The District’s Action In This Case	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE DISTRICT IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO BAIL OUT FROM SECTION 5.....	21
II. SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	25

A.	Section 5 Has Been Repeatedly Upheld As A Proper Exercise Of Congress’s Enforcement Authority Under The Fourteenth And Fifteenth Amendments	28
1.	The Supreme Court And This Court Collectively Have Rejected Four Separate Challenges To Section 5 As Exceeding Congress’s Enforcement Authority	28
2.	<i>City Of Boerne v. Flores</i> And Its Progeny Have Reaffirmed The Constitutionality Of Section 5	31
B.	Section 5 Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To A Pattern Of Constitutional Violations In Covered Jurisdictions	35
1.	In Attacking Racial Discrimination In Voting, Congress Acted At The Zenith Of Its Enforcement Authority	37
2.	The Evidence Before Congress Of The Unconstitutional Discrimination To Be Remedied And Deterred Was Extensive	41
a)	The Record Demonstrates Continuing Voting-Related Discrimination Against Minorities In Covered Jurisdictions And Establishes Reason For Concern That Such Discrimination Would Increase Were Section 5 Not Renewed	41
i)	Section 5 objections	45
ii)	Requests for Section 5 declaratory judgments withdrawn or denied	49
iii)	More information requests.....	51
iv)	Noncompliance	54
v)	Racially polarized voting	55
vi)	Section 2 litigation.....	58
vii)	Minority registration, turnout, and officials	59
viii)	Observer coverage and intimidation of minority voters.....	61
ix)	Discrimination against minority language voters	62
x)	Evidence of the harm of not renewing Section 5.....	63
xi)	Incorporation of previous reauthorization records	67

b)	The Record Evidence Of The Gravity Of Harm In This Case Is Stronger Than The Records In <i>Hibbs</i> And <i>Lane</i>	68
C.	Section 5 Is A Congruent And Proportional Response By Congress To The Continuing Problem And Lingering Effects Of Discrimination In Voting	70
III.	THE DISTRICT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO SECTION 5 “AS APPLIED” FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	74
A.	Because Section 5 Is A Constitutional Exercise Of Congress’s Enforcement Authority Under The Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments, No Further Showing Is Required To Sustain Section 5’s Constitutionality As Applied To The District	75
1.	An “As-Applied” Challenge To Section 5 Cannot Be Sustained Merely Because An Entity Contends That It Has Not Previously Discriminated In Voting	75
2.	Allowing As-Applied Constitutional Challenges By Political Subunits Would Seriously Undermine The Effectiveness Of Section 5	80
B.	The District’s Claim Based On The Burdens Of Compliance With Section 5 Fails.....	81
	CONCLUSION.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	72
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20
<i>Arrington v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	74
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	74
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	27, 32, 34, 35, 39, 72, 81
<i>Briscoe v. Bell</i> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977).....	13
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	60
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	1, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 65, 67, 71, 73, 74, 80, 81
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	51
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	9, 21, 22, 23, 28, 29, 33, 69, 78, 79
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	1, 25, 29, 78
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	6
<i>County Council of Sumter County v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)	25, 30
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	60
<i>Dougherty County Board of Education v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	40
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	26, 29, 40
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	32, 34, 72, 81

<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	69
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969)	79
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	41
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F. Supp. 704 (W.D. Tex. 1972).....	11
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	4, 41
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	43
<i>Jones v. Lubbock</i> , 727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....	60
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	26, 65
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	32, 39, 72, 81
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. North East Independent School District</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Tex. 1995)	60
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	8, 31, 49, 58, 60
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	23, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33, 34, 79
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	40
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	31
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	32, 34, 35, 37,38, 39, 40, 69, 70, 71, 72, 81
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	4, 40
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	4, 41
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	77
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 118 (1970)	80
<i>Padilla v. Lever</i> , 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006)	40

<i>Ramos v. Koebig</i> , 638 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	40
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	41, 60
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	26, 40
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 40, 67, 80
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	40
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	40
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	27, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 69,, 70, 71, 81
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	57, 60
<i>Trinidad v. Koebig</i> , 638 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12, 80
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	57, 58, 60
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	41
<i>United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	77
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	4, 41
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	4
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	43
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	40
<i>Voting Rights Coalition v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995)	74
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	78
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	41

<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990).....	60
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	41
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	41
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 3, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XV	1, 3
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1971.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	6, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(a)	62
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973a(a)(8) (West 2007).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973a(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973aa-1a(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)	9, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(1)	9, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(3)-(4)	21
42 U.S.C.A § 1973b(a)(7) (2007).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b).....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(c)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(f)(3).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973c (West 2007).....	6, 73

42 U.S.C. § 1973f(a)(2)	62
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(b).....	82
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(c)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(c)(3)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	38
42 U.S.C. § 13981.....	34
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140.....	3
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433	3
The Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ (codified as amended in 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971, 1971 note, 1973, 1973 note, 1973a-1973l, 1973n-1973p, 1973aa, 1973aa-1, 1973aa-1a, 1973aa-2 to 1973aa-6, 1973bb, 1973bb-1))	2
1975 Amendments, Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973a, 1973d).....	9
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1975).....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-449, 74 Stat. 86 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1974).....	5
Civil Rights Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a-2000h).....	5
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1973).....	13
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1971 note, 1973 to 1973aa-1a)	14, 15, 27, 40, 42, 56
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 15301-15545).....	41, 74
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg to 1973gg-10).....	41, 74

28 C.F.R. pt 51 app.....	8, 9
28 C.F.R. § 51.1.....	6
28 C.F.R. § 51.2.....	23
28 C.F.R. § 51.6.....	8, 23
28 C.F.R. § 51.23.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 51.37.....	52
28 C.F.R. § 51.40.....	52
28 C.F.R. §§ 51.41-51.44	6
40 Fed. Reg. 43,746 (Sept. 23, 1975).....	8, 12
40 Fed. Reg. 49,422 (Oct. 22, 1975)	12
41 Fed. Reg. 784 (Jan. 5, 1976) (corrected at 41 Fed. Reg. 1503 (Jan. 8, 1976)).....	12
41 Fed. Reg. 34329 (Aug. 13, 1976)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	20
Local Civ. R. 56.1.....	20
Ala. Const. of 1902 art. VIII, § 182.....	4
Tex. Water Code § 49.103.....	15
Tex. Water Code § 54.024.....	15
Tex. Water Code § 54.101.....	15
Tex. Water Code § 54.501.....	15
Tex. Water Code § 54.601.....	15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001)	41
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	13, 40, 45, 49, 52, 53, 55, 56, 61, 62, 63, 68

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	10
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	10, 23, 25
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	12, 13, 14
152 Cong. Rec. H5143-H5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Botetourt County v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:06cv1052 (Consent Judgment and Decree).....	74
<i>City of Salem v. Gonzales</i> , No. 1:06cv977 (Consent Judgment and Decree).....	74
DOJ Civil Rights Division Voting Section Home Page, Section 5 Covered Jurisdictions, <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.htm (last visited May 14, 2007)	8
Dunning, William A., <i>The Undoing of Reconstruction</i> , in <i>Essays on the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> (1897, 1965 reprint).....	4
Karlan, Pamela S., <i>Section 5 Squared: Congressional Power to Extend and Amend the Voting Rights Act</i> , 44 <i>Hou. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2007).....	39
Katz, Ellen D., <i>Not Like the South? Regional Variation and Political Participation through the Lens of Section 2</i> , in <i>Democracy, Participation and Power: Perspectives on Reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act</i> (forthcoming 2007).....	59, 65
<i>Large v. Fremont County</i> , No. 05-CV-270J (D. Wyo. Jan. 26, 2007)	80
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens Council #682 v. City of Seguin</i> , No. 93-0333 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....	49, 58, 60
Metzger, Gillian E., <i>Facial Challenges and Federalism</i> , 105 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 873 (2005)	82
O'Rourke, Timothy G., <i>Voting Rights Act Amendments Of 1982: The New Bailout Provision And Virginia</i> , 69 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 765 (1983).....	23
Texas Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality, List of Texas Water Districts, <i>available at</i> http://www3.tceq.state.tx.us/iwud/dist/index.cfm (last visited May 13, 2007)	24
<i>United States v. Conecuh County</i> , Civil Action No. 83-1201-H (S.D. Ala., June 12, 1984)	63
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>The Voting Rights Act: Ten Years After</i> , at 69, <i>reprinted in Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Part II, 94th Cong., App. 2, at 969-1466.</i>	10
